

PSCB 170/21

2 September 2021 English only



Private Sector Consultative Board 51st Meeting (Virtual) 7 September 2021 London, United Kingdom

Communication from India

Background

The attached communication has been received from India requesting that in view of India hosting the 5th World Coffee Conference, the Chair of the Private Sector Consultative Board (PSCB), Mr Anil Bhandari, continues to hold the position for coffee year 2021/22.

Action

PSCB members are requested to consider the attached communication.

डॉ. के.जी.जगदीशा, भा.प्र.से. मुख्य कार्यकारी अधिकारी एवं सचिव, कॉफ़ी बोर्ड

Dr. K.G. Jagadeesha, IAS Chief Executive Officer & Secretary COFFEE BOARD



वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय Ministry of Commerce & Industry भारत सरकार / Government of India नं.1, डॉ. बी. आर. अंबेडकर वीथी No. 1, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi बेंगलूरु, भारत/ Bengaluru - 560 001, India. दरभाष/Phone: +91 80-22252917, 22250250

फैक्स/Fax: +91 80-22255557 इमेल/Email: secretary.coffeeboard@gmail.com वेबसाइट/website: www.indiacoffee.org

CB/MPS/WCC/2020-21/ 233 Date: 02.09.2021

Dear Mr. John,

Sub.: Request for deferring Elections for Chair and Vice-Chair, Private Sector Consultative Board (PSCB) – reg.

As you are aware, India is hosting 5th World Coffee Conference during first and second week of September 2022 at Bengaluru. Ministry of Commerce, Government of India has entrusted India Coffee Trust the responsibility of organizing the World Coffee Conference. Consequently, Government of India has nominated Mr. Bhandari as Chairman of WCC and the nomination has been communicated to ICO on 2nd March 2020. Communication in this regard has already been sent to ICO. Presently, Anil Kumar Bhandari is also the Chairman for Private Sector Consultative Board of ICO.

India is already reiterated its commitment to organizing the 5th World Coffee Conference during September 2022. In this regard, we request ICO to continue Mr. Bhandari's Chairmanship of PSCB till the completion of WCC. This will facilitate India to successfully organize WCC.

Please circulate our request to the members and place it on the Agenda of the current Council meeting underway for consideration:

With regards,

Yours sincerely

(Dr. K.G. Jagadeesha)

Mr. John Muldowney Chairman, International Coffee Council International Coffee Organization 222 Gray's Inn Road, London, WC1X 8HB England

Copy to: Mr. Jose Sette, Executive Director, International Coffee Organization, London